

13-17082

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NAAMJP, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REBECCA WHITE BERCH et al,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United State District Court
For the District of Arizona**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants and Supporting Reversal**

Alan B. Morrison
(Counsel of Record)
2000 H Street NW
Washington, D C 20052
202 994 7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Scott L. Nelson
Allison Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202 588 1000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT:

 THE RECIPROCITY REQUIREMENT FOR ADMISSION ON
 MOTION VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.... 5

 A. State Bars Have a Long History of Exclusions from Admission for
 Reasons Unrelated to an Applicant’s Qualifications..... 5

 B. Reciprocity Is Not a Legitimate Basis for Burdening Interstate
 Commerce. 8

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	9
<i>Bradwell v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	7
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987).....	1, 8
<i>Galahad v. Weinshienk</i> , 555 F. Supp. 1201 (D. C. Colo. 1983)	7
<i>Goldfarb v. Supreme Court of Virginia</i> , 766 F.2d. 850 (4 th Cir. 1985), cert denied, 474 U.S. 1086 (1986)	8
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	2, 9, 12
<i>Goldsmith v. Pringle</i> , 399 F. Supp 620 (D. Colo. 1975).....	22
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976)	4, 5, 13, 18, 19, 23, 27
<i>Hawkins v. Moss</i> , 503 F.2d 1171 (4 th Cir. 1974), cert denied, 420 U.S. 928 (1975)	4, 19
<i>In Re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973)	7
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 48 Md. 28 (1877).....	7
<i>Keenan v. Board of Law Examiners</i> , 317 F. Supp. 1350 (E.D.N.C. 1970)..	27
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	17, 19
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	18
<i>Scariano v. Justices of Sup. Ct. of State of Ind.</i> , 38 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Schoenefeld v. New York</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 252 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8

<i>Schumacher v. Nix</i> , 965 F.2d 1262 (3 rd Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	6, 7
<i>Shapiro v. Cooke</i> , 552 F. Supp. 581 (N.D.N.Y. 1982).....	7
<i>Shenfield v. Prather</i> , 387 F. Supp. 676 (D. Miss. 1972)	22
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 350 F. Supp. 1225 (D.W.Va. 1972).....	7
<i>Sperry v. State of Florida</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963).....	9
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	16
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	7
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988).....	1, 8, 21
<i>Tolchin v. Supreme Court of the State of New Jersey</i> , 111 F.3d 1099 (3 rd Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 977 (1997)	8
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Illinois</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	9
<i>Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki</i> , 571 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009)	11

Rules for Admission on Motion to Arizona Bar

Rule 34(f)	2, 10, 12, 15, 27, 28
Rule 34(h)	5
Rule 34(j)	26
Rule 38(c).....	24
Rule 38(e).....	25
Rule 38(g)	25
Rule 45	27

Constitutional Provisions

Commerce Clause3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 27, 28

Equal Protection Clause..... 20, 21, 22

First Amendment 9

Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 18
